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01/06/2026  09:00AM Judge ASHLEIGH TRAVIS  Montgomery County Circuit Court

63CC1-2025-CR-1502

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs TALESA KERSHELL ABEGG

Talesa Kershell Abegg  Atty: TBA - To Be Announced  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 05/16/2025  

Count: 2

65-21-117 INTERFERENCE WITH EMERGENCY CALLS  M / A

Violation: 05/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $2,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1629

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs RASHAD BLAKE ALEXANDER

Rashad Blake Alexander  

Count: 1

39-14-202 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  M / A

Violation: 08/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1427

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs TRAVIS LEE ANDRY

Travis Lee Andry  Atty: TBA - To Be Announced  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 02/02/2024  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 02/02/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $20,000.001st Stop Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset
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63CC1-2025-CR-1427 - Cont'd

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1655

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JAMES HERNANDEZ ARELLANO

James Hernandez Arellano  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 04/11/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 04/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $1,500.00James Hernandez Arellano 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1631

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SOLA CHRISTIAN ARIKAWE

Sola Christian Arikawe  

Count: 1

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 08/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1632

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SOLA CHRISTIAN ARIKAWE

Sola Christian Arikawe  

Count: 1

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 08/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set
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63CC1-2025-CR-1632 - Cont'd

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1633

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SOLA CHRISTIAN ARIKAWE

Sola Christian Arikawe  

Count: 1

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 08/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1634

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs HAILEY ANN BAMFORD

Hailey Ann Bamford  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/22/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 09/22/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $1,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1120

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs TORRENCE ANTON BATES

Torrence Anton Bates  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/01/2024  

Count: 2

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 12/01/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/01/2024  

Count: 4
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63CC1-2025-CR-1120 - Cont'd

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 12/01/2024  

Count: 5

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 12/01/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $24,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Appearance

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1636

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs GREGORY ANDREW BIRCH

Gregory Andrew Birch  

Count: 1

39-13-511 INDECENT EXPOSURE  M / B

Violation: 08/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1637

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs MARTAVIOUS DEWAYNE BROOKS

Martavious Dewayne Brooks  

Count: 1

39-13-113 (i)(1) VIOLATION OF NO CONTACT ORDER  M / A

Violation: 05/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,000.00Sallee Bail Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1638

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs RICHARD MELVIN BUMPUS

Richard Melvin Bumpus  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 06/09/2025  
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63CC1-2025-CR-1638 - Cont'd

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: *** COR ***

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Richard Melvin Bumpus

Alias(es): Richard Melvin Bumpus

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-977

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs KENNETH M BURKE

Kenneth M Burke  Atty: AJ Jones  

Count: 1

55-5-104 JOYRIDING - TEMPORARY TAKING OF VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 05/07/2021  

Hearing Type: Diversion Set for Dismissal

Hearing Notes: CC Pif

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1639

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs JAMARRE DANTE LEE BURNETT

Jamarre DAnte Lee Burnett  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 03/09/2025  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 03/09/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE (MARJ <1/2 OZ OR 14.175 GRAMS)  M / A

Violation: 03/09/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 03/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $42,000.00Keesee Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set
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63CC1-2025-CR-1639 - Cont'd

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1640

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JOCELYN AMARA CARTER

Jocelyn Amara Carter  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/21/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 05/21/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 05/21/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $7,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1583

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs BRANDON WAYNE CLIFTON

Brandon Wayne Clifton  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 04/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1584

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SETH HAYDEN COLE

Seth Hayden Cole  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 10/11/2025  

Count: 3

40-35-124 (b) CONSIDERATION OF PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS-SIXTH OR SUBSEQUENT  F / E

Violation: 10/11/2025  
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63CC1-2025-CR-1584 - Cont'd

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1585

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SETH HAYDEN COLE

Seth Hayden Cole  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Count: 3

40-35-124 (b) CONSIDERATION OF PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS-SIXTH OR SUBSEQUENT  F / E

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-861

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH ALLAN COPELAND

Joseph Allan Copeland  Atty: Dennis W. Stanford  

Count: 1

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2023  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2023  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2023  

Count: 4

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  M / U

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: Motion to Waive Fees or Slow Pay

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1741

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs APRIL LEA HOWARD CURTIS

April Lea Howard Curtis  

Count: 3
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63CC1-2025-CR-1741 - Cont'd

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS - CONSP  F / E

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1642

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs ANISHA JANAI DAVIS

Anisha Janai Davis  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/10/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 05/10/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 05/10/2025  

Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/10/2025  

Count: 6

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 05/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $1,500.00Anisha Janai Davis 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1575

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs LYNNZI M DAVIS

Lynnzi M Davis  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B
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63CC1-2025-CR-1575 - Cont'd

Violation: 10/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $250.00Lynnzi M Davis 

Hearing Type: Appearance

Hearing Notes: Cash

Ntc

GS Appeal

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1643

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY NICOLE DEIST

Kimberly Nicole Deist  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 02/11/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 02/11/2025  

Count: 3

39-13-513 PROSTITUTION  M / B

Violation: 02/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1644

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs BOBBY EARL EADS

Bobby Earl Eads  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT -  >= 1/2 GRAM  F / B

Violation: 11/03/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/03/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $4,000.00Hale's Bails, LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set
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63CC1-2025-CR-1644 - Cont'd

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1517

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs ZACHERY WAYNE EDWARDS

Zachery Wayne Edwards  Atty: Timothy Warren  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2023  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2023  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE - FENTANYL  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2023  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2023  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset

Hearing Notes: Cited*

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1661

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JOESIAN MELEDEZ FELICIANO

Joesian Meledez Feliciano  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/15/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 08/15/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $2,500.00 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: OR

Interpreter

.

.

.

.
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63CC1-2024-CR-634 - Cont'd

63CC1-2024-CR-634

Pl Atty: Hailey Thompson

ST. of TN vs JIMMY LEE FINCH

Jimmy Lee Finch  Atty: Nicholas Alexander Bellamy  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-202 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  M / A

Violation: 01/24/2024  

Count: 3

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  M / U

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Pro Se Motion Set

Hearing Notes: Pro Se Motion for OR Bond and Pro Se Motion for Furlough

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1646

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL CY GAJEWSKI

Michael Cy Gajewski  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/29/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1647

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL CY GAJEWSKI

Michael Cy Gajewski  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/10/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1648

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs ZACHARY LEWIS GALBREATH

Zachary Lewis Galbreath  
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Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE - FENTANYL  M / A

Violation: 01/27/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 01/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1533

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ANA SILVA MORALES GONZALEZ

Ana Silva Morales Gonzalez  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $1,000.00Ana Silva Morales Gonzalez 

Cash $1,000.00Ana Silva Morales Gonzalez 

Hearing Type: Final Forfeiture

Hearing Notes: Cash*

Interpreter

***COR***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1650

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs MENDY OTWELL GREENE

Mendy Otwell Greene  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2024  

Count: 2, 5

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2024  
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Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $3,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Mendy Otwell Greene

Alias(es): Mendy Otwell Davis

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1651

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs MENDY OTWELL GREENE

Mendy Otwell Greene  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2024  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $5,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Mendy Otwell Greene

Alias(es): Mendy Otwell Davis

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1652

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs BRANDON TYLER HAGEN

Brandon Tyler Hagen  

Count: 1

39-13-511 INDECENT EXPOSURE  M / B
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Violation: 09/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1653

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA MICHAEL HAMILTON

Joshua Michael Hamilton  

Count: 1

55-5-116 ALTER/FALSIFY/FORGE TITLE/PLATE/ASSIGNMENT  F / E

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 5

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $40,000.00 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: OR

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1654

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs BRITTANY DESHEA HENRY

Brittany Deshea Henry  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 07/05/2023  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1666

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs EDGAR EDUARDO MUNOZ HERRERA

Edgar Eduardo Munoz Herrera  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/25/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 02/25/2025  

Count: 4

39-13-113 (i)(1) VIOLATION OF NO CONTACT ORDER  M / A

Violation: 02/25/2025  

Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 02/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Surety $2,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1525

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs XZAVIER QUINTREL HOWARD

Xzavier Quintrel Howard  Atty: TBA - To Be Announced  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE (MARJ <1/2 OZ OR 14.175 GRAMS)  M / A

Violation: 05/17/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1307 (f)

(1)(c)

PROHIBIT FROM POSSESS FIREARM UNDER STATE/FED LAW  M / A

Violation: 05/17/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 05/17/2025  

Count: 4

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 05/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset
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63CC1-2025-CR-1525 - Cont'd

Hearing Notes: Cited*

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1656

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs DONNEY LYNN HUTCHINGS

Donney Lynn Hutchings  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 09/23/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/23/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 09/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1610

Pl Atty: Robert Nash

ST. of TN vs HAVIN JOHN LEE JAMES

Havin John Lee James  

Count: 4

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 08/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: No Addtl

*Superseding Indictment CC-2025-CR-1172

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1645

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs PHILLIP KENT JETER

Phillip Kent Jeter  

Count: 1

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY - SOL  F / E

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Count: 2
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39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS - CONSP  F / E

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1657

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JESSICA LYNN JONES

Jessica Lynn Jones  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 01/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $3,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Jessica Lynn Jones

Alias(es): Jessica Lynn Federman

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1658

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs JAMES PRESTON KEEN

James Preston Keen  

Count: 1

40-39-211 SEX OFFENDER RESIDENTIAL AND WORK RESTRICTION VIOLATION  F / E

Violation: 01/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1659

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs CHARLIE KELLY JR

Charlie Kelly Jr  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 08/17/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set
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Hearing Notes: Cited

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Charlie Kelly Jr

Alias(es): Charlie Kelly

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1370

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs CARLY RAE KIHARA

Carly Rae Kihara  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 08/25/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,000.00Carly Rae Kihara 

Cash $1,000.00Carly Rae Kihara 

Hearing Type: Appearance

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1371

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs CARLY RAE KIHARA

Carly Rae Kihara  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/11/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,000.00Carly Rae Kihara 

Cash $1,000.00Carly Rae Kihara 

Hearing Type: Appearance

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1591

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs DMETRY SERGEYEVICH KREMENETSKY

Dmetry Sergeyevich Kremenetsky  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/06/2025  
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Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 05/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-602

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs EMANUEL DEWAYNE LOGAN

Emanuel Dewayne Logan  Atty: Jeffrey Campbell  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 09/29/2023  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/29/2023  

Hearing Type: Retired Set for Dismissal

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1685

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs JOSUE YARIEL TORO LOPEZ

Josue Yariel Toro Lopez  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 07/27/2024  

Bond(s)

ROR $500.00 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: OR

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1308

Pl Atty: Hailey Thompson

ST. of TN vs TAHJIR Q MADDOX

Tahjir Q Maddox  Atty: TBA - To Be Announced  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-115 CRIMINAL SIMULATION  F / E

Violation: 08/16/2024  

Count: 3
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39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 08/16/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $15,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion to Set Aside CF/Recall Capias

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1660

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs BRETT WAYNE MATTESON

Brett Wayne Matteson  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 08/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $500.00Brett Wayne Matteson 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

*** COR ***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1532

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs MELODY CHANEL MCGUIRE

Melody Chanel McGuire  Atty: TBA - To Be Announced  

Count: 1

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/17/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2024  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset

Hearing Notes: Cited*

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1457 ST. of TN vs DERRICK DEVON MCKENZIE
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Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman Derrick Devon McKenzie  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1, 3

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - AUTO/BOAT/AIRPLANE OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 03/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Reset

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1662

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL SHANE MILLER

Michael Shane Miller  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/08/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 06/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $2,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1663

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs TORY MICHAEL MITCHELL

Tory Michael Mitchell  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 09/17/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1664

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ADRIAN MARCELL MORGAN

Adrian Marcell Morgan  

Count: 1

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D
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Violation: 03/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1665

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ADRIAN MARCELL MORGAN

Adrian Marcell Morgan  

Count: 1

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 03/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1553

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs RANDY DEWAYNE PIGUES

Randy Dewayne Pigues  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 06/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT  M / C

Violation: 06/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Appearance

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1667

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs HOWARD PORTER

Howard Porter  

Count: 1

40-39-203 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM CONTENTS REQUIRED  F / E

Violation: 11/15/2024  

Count: 2

40-39-203 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM CONTENTS REQUIRED  F / E

Violation: 03/20/2024  

Count: 3

40-39-203 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM CONTENTS REQUIRED  F / E

Violation: 03/26/2024  
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Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Sallee Bail Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1668

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs CALEB ISAIAH RIGSBY

Caleb Isaiah Rigsby  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 12/20/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2024  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/20/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $25,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1595

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ALAZAIE JAZZANAE RUGANTE

Alazaie Jazzanae Rugante  

Count: 1

39-17-308 HARASSMENT  M / A

Violation: 09/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.00Sallee Bail Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1577

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs BRANDON DAVID RUSSELL JR

Brandon David Russell Jr  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A
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Violation: 07/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 07/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00A Around The Clock Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1514

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs DIEGO DEJESUS SALAS

Diego Dejesus Salas  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/24/2024  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 11/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,500.00Diego Dejesus Salas 

Hearing Type: Final Forfeiture

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1641

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs JOSE RODRIGO CASIMIRO SANCHEZ

Jose Rodrigo Casimiro Sanchez  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M / B

Violation: 01/05/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $500.00Jose Rodrigo Casimiro Sanchez 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1669

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs JEFFERY TODD SCHMITTOU

Jeffery Todd Schmittou  
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Count: 1

39-17-315 STALKING - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/12/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $10,000.00Jeffery Todd Schmittou 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

*** COR ***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1596

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ROBERT LEE SCOTT

Robert Lee Scott  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 05/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1597

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ROBERT LEE SCOTT

Robert Lee Scott  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 06/19/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1598 ST. of TN vs ROBERT LEE SCOTT
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Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor Robert Lee Scott  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/23/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1670

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs CARLSON SMITH SEJOUR

Carlson Smith Sejour  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 09/12/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/12/2024  

Count: 3

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 09/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Surety $25,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1630

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs AALYAH TERRIAUNA SIMMONS

Aalyah Terriauna Simmons  

Count: 1

39-14-202 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  M / A

Violation: 08/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00A Around The Clock Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1679

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs ALAN MICHAEL SMITLEY

Alan Michael Smitley  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1682

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs MACEY NICHOLE SPARACIO

Macey Nichole Sparacio  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $1,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1674

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs RAMONE BENJAMIN SPARKS

Ramone Benjamin Sparks  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A
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Violation: 09/12/2024  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE (MARJ <1/2 OZ OR 14.175 GRAMS)  M / A

Violation: 09/12/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1683

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM BRADLEY STACEY

William Bradley Stacey  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/15/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 02/15/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 02/15/2025  

Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 02/15/2025  

Count: 6

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 02/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $3,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1676

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs DILLAN SCOTT STEFFANS

Dillan Scott Steffans  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 09/12/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A
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Violation: 09/12/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1382

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs PAIGE ALEXANDRIA STIGLER

Paige Alexandria Stigler  Atty: Michael J Thompson  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 04/01/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE (MARJ <1/2 OZ OR 14.175 GRAMS)  M / A

Violation: 04/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 04/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $5,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion to Set Aside CF/Recall Capias

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1546

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs BRENNA LEE TAFOLLA

Brenna Lee Tafolla  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 06/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $500.00Brenna Lee Tafolla 

Hearing Type: Final Forfeiture

Hearing Notes: Cash*

***COR***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1601 ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS MATTHEW TAFUTO
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Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett Nicholas Matthew Tafuto  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/01/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 11/01/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $5,000.00AffordABail Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1465

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs LADARIUS TRAVON THAXTER

Ladarius Travon Thaxter  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1, 6

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 03/03/2025  

Count: 2, 3

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / FELONY  F / E

Violation: 03/03/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 03/03/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 03/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $61,500.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Settlement Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1388

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs JACOB ANTHONY TURNER

Jacob Anthony Turner  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 05/12/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $250.00AffordABail Bail Bonds 
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Hearing Type: Appearance

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1389

Pl Atty: Hailey Thompson

ST. of TN vs JACOB ANTHONY TURNER

Jacob Anthony Turner  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/30/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 09/30/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $250.00AffordABail Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Appearance

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1390

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs JACOB ANTHONY TURNER

Jacob Anthony Turner  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/30/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $250.00AffordABail Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Appearance

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1686

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs MIGUEL ANGEL TZUL

Miguel Angel Tzul  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/15/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 06/15/2025  

Bond(s)
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Cash $500.00Miguel Angel Tzul 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cash

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1549

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs AMANDA ANN VANOVER

Amanda Ann Vanover  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 06/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00A Around The Clock Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Pro Se Motion Set

Hearing Notes: (@ Robertson County Jail) Transport

Pro Se Motion to be Transported and Pro Se Motion to Recall Capias

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1688

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs DONNIE CHARLES WALKER

Donnie Charles Walker  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/25/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 05/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,500.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1690

Pl Atty: Jeffrey Watts

ST. of TN vs GABRIEL  WALLACE

Gabriel  Wallace  

Count: 1

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT  M / C

Violation: 11/11/2024  
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Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  M / C

Violation: 11/11/2024  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Hearing Notes: Cited

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1693

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN LEE WALLACE

Justin Lee Wallace  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/28/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 02/28/2025  

Count: 4

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE - ATTEMPT  F / D

Violation: 02/28/2025  

Count: 5

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 02/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00Edmondson Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1337

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN CHARLES WALLIS

Dustin Charles Wallis  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 03/23/2024  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-446 ST. of TN vs DUSTIN CHARLES WALLIS
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Pl Atty: Hailey Thompson Dustin Charles Wallis  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 12/30/2023  

Count: 2

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 12/30/2023  

Count: 3

39-13-305 ESP AGGRAVATED KIDNAPPING  F / A

Violation: 12/30/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Surety $25,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Surety $50,000.00Keesee Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1470

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN CHARLES WALLIS

Dustin Charles Wallis  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: FENTANYL - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 11/30/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2024  

Count: 3

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 11/30/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $35,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1694

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs JENNIFER LEE WESOLOWSKI

Jennifer Lee Wesolowski  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/22/2025  
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Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 06/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 06/22/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 06/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $5,500.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Jennifer Lee Wesolowski

Alias(es): Jennifer L Slaughter

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1695

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs MARQUITA LANETTE WHITE

Marquita Lanette White  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/11/2025  

Count: 2, 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 05/11/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 05/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1696

Pl Atty: Garrison L Luckett

ST. of TN vs NIGEL DEVON WILLIAMS

Nigel Devon Williams  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A



Date:  12/22/2025  3:18PM Montgomery County Circuit - Criminal Court Docket Page 36 of 37

63CC1-2025-CR-1696 - Cont'd

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE - PER SE  M / A

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1697

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs QUASHAWN TYRELL WINKFIELD

Quashawn Tyrell Winkfield  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 08/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1699

Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman

ST. of TN vs SHAUNELLE TALISE YANCEY

Shaunelle Talise Yancey  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 06/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $500.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Arraignment Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1702 ST. of TN vs SEAN WESLEY YOUNG
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Pl Atty: Nathaniel Sherman Sean Wesley Young  Atty: Jacob Fendley  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/22/2025  

Count: 2

40-35-311 PROBATION VIOLATION - CIRCUIT ALC TJIS FILING TYPE ONLY  M / U

Violation: 08/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Appearance

Hearing Notes: GS Appeal

.

.

.

.
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            B/O    ST. Of TN VS Nicholas McNeal 

     Pro Se Motion for Furlough 

     Pro Se Motion for OR Bond 

     Pro Se Motion for Plea Deal 

     Pro Se Motion for Fast and Speedy Trial 

 

              B/O    ST. Of TN VS Jonathan Streeter 

     Pro Se Motion for Fast and Speedy Trial 

     Pro Se Motion to Dismiss Charges 

 

            B/O    ST. Of TN VS Adrian Reynolds 

     Pro Se Motion for OR Bond 
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